& Herefordshire
O Council

Agenda

Licensing sub-committee

Date: Wednesday 5 December 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square,
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260249
Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-

committee
Membership

Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor PJ Edwards
Councillor KS Guthrie



Herefordshire Council 5 DECEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place
of a Member of the committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the
agenda

4, APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE | 11 -42
BUTTER MARKET, MAYLORD STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2DS' -
LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of The
Butter Market, Maylord Street, Hereford, HR1 2DS.

5. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN | 43-90
RESPECT OF DROVERS REST, LLANERCH-Y-COED, DORSTONE , HR3
6AG - LICENSING ACT 2003.

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence for in respect
of Drovers Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone, HR3 6AG.







The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

e Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ inform
[...]




AGENDA ITEM 4

‘O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: Wednesday 5 December 2018
Title of report: Application for a new premises licence in

respect of ‘The Butter Market, Maylord Street,
Hereford, HR1 2DS’ — Licensing Act 2003

Report by: Licensing officer

Classification

Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.
Wards Affected

Central

Purpose

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of The Butter Market,
Maylord Street, Hereford, HR1 2DS.

Recommendation

THAT:

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give
appropriate weight to:

o The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,
¢ The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

11




Options

1.

The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and
The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

a)

Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule
where the sub committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations

2.

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Key Considerations

Licence Ap
[...]
d by the Secretary of State
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions.

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions.

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said:

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.

In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an
enforceable condition.

Right of Appeal

21.

22.

Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states:

An appeal may be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court by the police or any
person who has made a relevant representation and also by the premises licence
holder once notified of the licensing authority’s decision.

The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of.

Risk Management

23.

There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a
right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21days of being notified of
the decision in writing.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

14



Consultees

24. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Application form
Appendix 2 - Environmental health representation
Appendix 3 - Loca
[...]
 legislation.

The authority therefore has serious reservations over her ability to be able to run a premises
when she has little or no knowledge of the licensing laws. The applicant has already
demonstrated their disregard or lack of understanding of the requirements of the Licensing
legislation, by operating without a licence. The proposed premise licence holder/DPS has
demonstrated a willingness to disregard the licensing objectives, and the authority believes
this could have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives especially as the premises is
situated in the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ).

Summary of representation

1. The applicants have operated the premises without a licence. (This representation
does not fetter the Authorities ability to take further action, if it is deemed to be in the
public interest).

The Licensing Authority therefore at this time objects to the licence being granted.

Joanna Barber
Senior Enforcement Officer
Licensing Section

41






AGENDA ITEM 5

‘O Herefordshire

Council
Meeting: Licensing sub-committee
Meeting date: Wednesday 5 December 2018
Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises

licence in respect of ‘Drovers Rest, Llanerch-
y-Coed, Dorstone , HR3 6AG’
— Licensing Act 2003.

Report by: Licensing officer

Classification
Open

Key Decision

This is not an executive decision.

Wards Affected
Golden Valley North

Purpose
To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence for in respect of Drovers
Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone, HR3 6AG’

Recommendation

THAT:

The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give
appropriate weight to:

e The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives,

e The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties,

¢ The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003, and

¢ The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020.

Options

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee:

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

43




a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in
the Licensing Act 2003,

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule
where the sub committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act
2003,

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or

e) To reject the application.

Reasons for Recommendations
2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003.
Key Considerations

Licence Application

3. The application for a variation to a premises licence has received relevant
representation and is brought before the sub committee for determination.

4. The details of the application are:
Applicant Paul & Kesri Smolas
Drovers Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone, HR3 6AG
Solicitor N/A
Type of Date received: 28 Days consultation ended
application:
25 May 2018 22 June 2018
Variation
Summary of Application
5. The application (appendix 1) requests to vary premise to include:

Live & Recorded Music and Sale/Supply of Alcohol
All days Midday — 0100

Late Night refreshment
All days 2300 -0100

Remove the existing seasonal restriction

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

44



Current Licence

A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. It authorises:

Recorded Music
Monday — Sunday 18:30 — 23:30

Sale/Supply of Alcohol
Monday — Sunday 12:00 — 23:30

Which o
[...]
ement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, C0/6920/2008 High Court of Justice
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said:

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.

In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an
enforceable condition.

Right of Appeal

22.

Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states:

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

46



An appeal may be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court by the police or any
person who has made a relevant representation and also by the premises licence
holder once notified of the licensing authority’s decision.

23. The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of.

Risk Management

24, There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a
right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21days of being notified of
the decision in writing.

Consultees

25. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Application Form

Appendix 2 - Current Licence

Appendix 3 - Representation from Environmental Health
Appendix 4 - Parish council representation

Appendix 5 - Parish council representation

Appendix 6 - Public representation

Appendix 7 - Public representation

Background Papers

None.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensing Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761

47



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Fred Spriggs — Licensi
[...]
with promotional posters or flyers on, or in
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone,

Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council
PO Box 233, Blueschool House, Hereford, HR1 2ZB

70



Herefordshire
Council
Appendix 2

encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of
drunkenness in any favourable manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

Free Drinking Water
2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.

Age verification

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification
policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and
either—

(8) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

Small Measures
4. The responsible person must ensure that—

(@) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to
customers in the following measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is
ava
[...]
s and public safety would be an issue for roads users.

To Prevent Public Nuisance As Clerk to Clifford Parish Council The Parish Council have
received many complaints from neighbours for noise, and disturbance from “Drovers
Rest” the site is adjacent to Little Mountain an area of outstanding beauty which draws
many walkers to enjoy the local walks, wildflowers and countryside, increase in licensing
hours would disturb neighbours and would be a negative experience for visitors.

To Protect Children from Harm The sale of alcohol is operated and advertised trip advisor
as an honesty bar, the licence indicates sale of alcohol must be made in person by a
member of staff of the premises.

ELI REPRE - 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties 1
79



Signed:
Date:

9 period ends please contact the
O Herefords Liclensing Helpline on 01432 261761
Council

If you have any queries about this form
or are unsure of when the statutory

Representation Form — Interested Parties
Suggested Conditions

Premise:

Your name:

It would help us with this application if you could suggest conditions you would be
happy for the premise to operate under to rectify the problems you are

experiencing.

All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives.

To Prevent Crime and Disorder

Public Safety

Prevent Public Nuisance

Protect Children from Harm

Signed:

ELI REPRE - 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties

80

If you have any queries about this form or are unsure
of when the statutory period ends please contact the
Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761




Date:

ELI REPRE - 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties
81






('j Herefordshire

Council
Appendix 5

MEMORANDUM

To . LICENSING OFFICER

From . Dorstone Parish Council

Tel DOXXXXXXX My Ref
Date : 14" November 2018 Your Ref

LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PERSONALISED GOODIES

Having a
[...]
ve regard to the ‘Making Representations Guidance

Notes’ which further explains the process and the information that can be considered by the
licensing authority.

When completing this form please print clearly and legibly.

Will Bullough

Local resident, Parish councillor
Trustee of Herefordshire Wildlife Trust

DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998. Please indicate by ticking here ..... if you are not
content for your personal details to be circulated as necessary prior to any
hearing .

A representation must reflect one or more of the licensing objectives, therefore please write the
details of your representation in the relevant boxes below:

To Prevent Crime & Disorder

Public Safety

ELI REPRE — 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties
87



To Prevent Public Nuisance

The existing permissions at this “Drovers Rest” site already cause considerable noise
and disturbance to neighbours. Complaints have been routine including to Councillor
Phillip Price . In addition the adjacent Little Mountain common land is an important area
for wildlife and for the public to enjoy peace and quiet. The Herefordshire Wildlife Trust
is currently in discussions with Hereford Council about taking the area over as an
important nature reserve.

Any permission to allow an increase in licensing hours with associated loud outside
music would be a tragic error and deeply disrespectful to the many people who live in
and enjoy the area

To Protect Children from Harm

& Herefordshire
O Council

Representation Form — Interested Parties
Suggested Conditions

Premise:__Drovers Rest, Llanerch y coed Your
name: _Will Bullough

It would help us with this application if you could suggest conditions you would be
happy for the premise to operate under to rectify the problems you are
experiencing.

All suggested conditions shall be considered in line with the Herefordshire
Council Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Objectives.

To Prevent Crime and Disorder

ELI REPRE — 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties
88




Public Safety

Prevent Public Nuisance

The existing permissions for this site are perfectly adequate to for their business
, in addition there is evidence that they are regularly disregarded.

There should be no further extension of permissions at all for this business.

Protect Children from Harm

Signed:W.Bullough

Date:14/11/18 If you have any queries about this form or are unsure of
’ when the statutory period ends please contact the
Licensing Helpline on 01432 261761

ELI REPRE — 1 Representation Form — Interested Parties
89






	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a new premises licence in respect of 'The Butter Market, Maylord Street, Hereford, HR1 2DS' - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix 3 - Licensing Authority Representation
	Representation made by the Local Authority 2nd November 2018
	I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003 and I make this representation on behalf of the Local Authority.
	The Licensing Authority therefore at this time objects to the licence being granted.
	Joanna Barber Senior Enforcement Officer
	Licensing Section


	5 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Drovers Rest, Llanerch-y-Coed, Dorstone , HR3 6AG - Licensing Act 2003.<br/>
	Appendix 1 - Application to Vary
	Appendix 2 - Current Licence
	Premises licence number - PR01696 (Grant of Premise Licence)
	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2
	Premises licence number  - PR01696 (Grant of Premise Licence)

	Premises details
	Part 2


	Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix 4 - Parish Council Representation
	Appendix 5 - Parish Council Representation
	Appendix 6 - Public Representation
	Appendix 7 - Public Representation






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 5 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman)
Councillors: PJ Edwards and KS Guthrie

Officers: Claire Corfield and Fred Spriggs

The meeting was adjourned until 10:10am. 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

No apologies for absence were received.

30. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillor DW Greenow declared that he knew Nick Semper (agent for The 
Buttermarket application), Darren Sockett and Dennis Gwatkins but that they were not 
close personal associates. 

Councillor PJ Edwards declared that he knew Nick Semper but that he was not a close 
personal associate. 

Councillor KS Guthrie declared that she knew Darren Sockett but that he was not a close 
personal associates. 

There were no other declarations of interest made.

32. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE BUTTER 
MARKET, MAYLORD STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2DS' - LICENSING ACT 2003  

Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 

Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer, who presented the report. 

Members heard from Claire Corfield, Licensing, Travellers & Technical Support Service 
Manager, who was representing the licensing authority.   Ms Corfield set out that the 
licensing authority had received information about events which had been held without a 
premises licence or temporary events notices (TENS).   The licensing authority on 
receipt of the information had carried out a basic investigation and the results were set 
out in supplement one.   The licensing authority believed that the premises were 
operating events without TENS.   On this basis the licensing authority had concerns 
about a premises licence being granted with the current designated premises supervisor.    



Ms Corfield clarified that there had been a separation of functions with regard to the 
member of staff determining the licence application.  

Members then heard from Nick Semper, agent for the applicant, and Natasha Dunlop, 
who was the designed premises supervisor.    As part of Mr Semper’s representation, 
the following points were made:  

 Mr Semper outlined the history of the Buttermarket and indicated that Local 
businesses were key to the success of the Buttermarket.    

 TENS had been applied for between February 2018 and July 2018.   
 During this period of time, there had been no crime, disorder or anti-social behaviour
 At the end of July, two TENS had been rejected.   At this point, Natasha Dunlop had 

taken over the licensing management of the Buttermarket 
 Ms Dunlop’s personal history was outlined which included the facts that she had 

previously worked in licensed premises and had undertaken licensing training.   Ms 
Dunlop would be returning to work for Herefordshire Council as a manager in 
children’s safeguarding.  

 Ms Dunlop had taken responsibility for the submission of TENS since 6 August 
2018. 

 Since 13 September 2018, Ms Dunlop had held a personal licence.  
 Revised conditions had been approved by police. 
 The Buttermarket would only be operating during the day time and not during the 

night-time economy.  
 With regard to the licensing authority’s serious reservations about Ms Dunlop’s 

ability to be able to run a premises, Ms Dunlop had a degree, had received licensing 
training and had obtained 100% pass mark when obtaining her personal licence.   

 It was acknowledged that prior to August 2018, the level of knowledge may not have 
been sufficient, but the applicant had concentrated on marketing the Buttermarket.  

 The application was not retrospective but was forward facing. 
 No evidence had been produced to evidence the sale of alcohol when no TENS was 

in place. 
 The applicant had requested on two occasions a meeting with the licensing authority 

and this had not happened. 
 Facebook posts did not represent prima facie evidence but was considered 

intelligence.   The photographs on the Facebook posts did not provide evidence of 
sales.    

 The applicant maintained that when no TENS had been granted, then they believed 
that no sale by retail of alcohol had taken place.   The licensing authority had not 
provided any evidence of sale by retail.  

 As part of supplement 2, there were some statements from the pop up vendors 
stating that they had provided samples in line with the Portman Guidance.   

 With regard to live music, under the Live Music Act 2015 live music is not regulated 
if it takes place between 0800 hrs and 2300 hrs and within a work place.   The 
Buttermarket is clearly a work place.   

 It was refuted that there was evidence that Ms Dunlop had demonstrated a 
willingness to disregard the licensing objectives.   Ms Dunlop was a manager within 
the Council who was responsible for looking after the most vulnerable children within 
Herefordshire.   If there was a demonstration of the unwillingness to disregard the 
licensing objectives, then the director of children’s services would need to be 
informed.  

 It was believed that the licensing authority may have acted ultra vires in objecting to 
Ms Dunlop being the designated premises supervisor as the only responsible 
authority who could object were the police.   

 Unless there was evidence of the sale of alcohol, then the licence should be 
granted. 



The legal advisor to sub-committee clarified that the licensing authority were not 
objecting to Ms Dunlop as the designated premises supervisor, but had serious 
reservations.  

Following questions from members of the sub-committee, the following points were 
made: 

 Ms Dunlop had been responsible for licensing activity in the Buttermarket since 6 
August 2018. 

 Ms Dunlop had held a personal licence since 13 September 2018.
 Ms Dunlop was not responsible for social media in connection with the Buttermarket 

but had been aware of the posts. 
 Ms Dunlop confirmed that on the dates when no TENS had been granted, the stall 

holders selling alcohol had been cancelled.   However, there had been no posts 
about the cancelling of these stall holders on social media. 

 Ms Dunlop was able to demonstrate her understanding of a standards TENS and a 
late TENS and that it was not unreasonable for the sub-committee to expect 
standards TENS to be submitted rather than late TENS, especially as the personal 
licence exam had been taken twice.  

 Ms Dunlop assured the sub-committee that the premises would be run a 
professional manner in future and that she would take greater control over the social 
media content, if necessary. 

 That there was no policy with regard to the hiring of space to pop up companies 
which clearly set out their responsibilities.  

DECISION

The sub committee’s decision is to grant the licence subject to a policy which all pop up 
companies proposing to sell alcohol are required to sign when hiring the space in the 
premises.   Such policy to include that all staff employed by the pop up company are 
aware of and trained in accordance with the Herefordshire Council’s model conditions for 
licensed premises.   The policy to be agreed with the licensing authority prior to the 
licence being granted.   Such policy to be available on request for review by a 
responsible authority.  

REASONS

The committee had listened very carefully to all the representations and were concerned over 
the lack of management of the premises.   Having received assurances from Natasha Dunlop, 
that the premises were to be managed in a more timely and better manner in the future, the 
sub-committee were able to grant the licence subject to the additional condition detailed 
above.  

33. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
DROVERS REST, LLANERCH-Y-COED, DORSTONE , HR3 6AG - LICENSING ACT 
2003.
  

At the request of the applicant, this application was deferred until 11 January 2019 at 
10.00 am.   


